Ball Valves
(B Series)
Catalog 4121-B
Revised, November 2001
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
2

* Wetted Parts
** Optional stem seal and body seal materials are described in
the How to Order section
Lubrication:  Perfluorinated Polyether
Materials of Construction
Two-Way B Series Ball Valves
Item # Part Description Stainless Steel Brass
*1 Connector O-Ring PTFE**
*2A Seat Retainer ASTM A 276 ASTM B 16
Type 316 Alloy C36000
*2B Seat PTFE, PCTFE, PEEK
*3 Retainer Seal PTFE**
*4 Ball 316 Stainless Steel
*5 Body ASTM A 351 ASTM B 283
Grade CF3M Alloy C37700
*6A Stem ASTM A 276
(PTFE Coated) Type 316
*6B Stem Seal PTFE**
*6C Stem Washer 316 Stainless Steel
7 Packing Nut ASTM A 479 ASTM B 453
Type 316 Alloy C34000
8 Handle Nylon 6/6
9 Handle Set Screw Stainless Steel
10 Panel Nut 316 Stainless Steel
*11 End Connector ASTM A 479 ASTM B 16
Type 316 Alloy C36000
Introduction
Parker manually, pneumatically, and electrically actuated two-way B Series Ball Valves provide quick 1/4 turn
on-off control of fluids utilized in process and instrumentation applications.  A broad selection of valve body,
seat, and seal materials provide a wide range of pressures and temperatures at which the valve may be used.
Features
• Free floating ball design provides seat wear
compensation
• Available in 316 stainless steel and brass
construction. Alloy N24135 and Alloy N30002
construction available upon request
• Micro-finished ball provides a positive seal
• Straight through flow path for minimum pressure
drop
• Bi-directional flow
• Wide variety of US Customary and SI ports
• 90 degree actuation
• Panel mountable
• Adjustable PTFE stem seal can be maintained
in-line
• Handle indicates flow direction
• Low operating torques
• Positive handle stops
• Color coded handles
• Optional pneumatic and electric actuation
• Optional live-loaded PTFE stem seals
• Optional non-adjustable O-ring stem seals
• Optional upstream and downstream drain models
• Optional stainless steel and extended handles
Specifications
• Pressure Ratings:
316 Stainless Steel
6000 psig (414 bar) CWP*
1500 psig (103 bar) with PTFE seats
Brass
3000 psig (207 bar) CWP
1500 psig (103 bar) with PTFE seats
Alloy N24135 (400)
B2 and B6:
3000 psig (207 bar) CWP
1500 psig (103 bar) with PTFE seats
B8:
2000 psig (138 bar) CWP
1500 psig (103 bar) with PTFE seats
Alloy N30002 (C-276)
B2 and B6:
4000 psig (276 bar) CWP
1500 psig (103 bar) with PTFE seats

* Wetted Parts
** Optional stem seal, seat retainer, and body seal
materials are located in the How to Order section
*** The lower stem washer material is PEEK for B8
Selector Valves
Lubrication: Perfluorinated polyether
* Wetted Parts
** Optional stem seal and body seal materials are located in
the How to Order section
Lubrication:  Perfluorinated polyether
Materials of Construction
Item # Part Description Stainless Steel Brass
*1 Connector O-Ring PTFE**
*2A Seat Retainer ASTM A 276 ASTM B 16
Type 316 Alloy C36000
*2B Seat PTFE, PCTFE, PEEK
*3 Retainer Seal PTFE**
*4 Ball 316 Stainless Steel
*5 Body ASTM A 351 ASTM B 283
Grade CF3M Alloy C37700
*6A Stem ASTM A 276
(PTFE Coated) Type 316
*6B Stem Seal PTFE**
*6C Stem Washer 316 Stainless Steel
7 Packing Nut ASTM A 479 ASTM B 453
Type 316 Alloy C34000
8 Handle Nylon 6/6
9 Handle Set Screw Stainless Steel
10 Panel Nut 316 Stainless Steel
*11 End Connector ASTM A 479 ASTM B 16
Type 316 Alloy C36000
Item # Part Description Stainless Steel Brass
*1 Body ASTM A 351 ASTM B 283
Grade CF3M Alloy C37700
*2 Seat PCTFE, PEEK
*3 Seat Retainer ASTM A 276
Type 316
*4 Spring ASTM A 564
Type 360
*5 Seat Retainer Washer 316 Stainless Steel
*6 Back-up Ring PTFE
*7 Connector O-ring PTFE**
*8 Seat Retainer O-ring Fluorocarbon Rubber**
*9A Stem ASTM A 276
(PTFE Coated) Type 316
*9B Stem Seal PTFE*
*9C Stem Washer 316 Stainless Steel***
10 Packing Nut ASTM A 479 ASTM B 453
Type 316 Alloy C34000
11 Panel Nut 316 Stainless Steel
12 Handle Nylon 6/6
13 Handle Set Screw Stainless Steel
*14 Ball 316 Stainless Steel
*15 End Connector ASTM A 479 ASTM B 16
Type 316 Alloy C36000
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
6
*Tested in accordance with ISA S75.02.  Gas flow will be choked when P1 - P2 / P1 = xT.
† For CPI™ and A-LOK®, dimensions are measured with nuts in the finger tight position
  Flow Data
Port Basic Orifice
End Connections
Size Part No. Inch mm Cv XT* Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 A† B† C D E F G H I
1A 0.052 1.3 0.06 0.56 1/16" A-LOK® 1.30 1.30 1.39
1Z 1/16" CPI™ (33.0) (33.0) (35.3)
2A 0.093 2.4 0.21 0.64 1/8" A-LOK® 1.36 1.36 1.45
2Z 1/8" CPI™ (34.5) (34.5) (36.8)
2F 0.165 4.2 0.63 0.59 1/8" Female NPT 1.07 1.07 1.15
(27.2) (27.2) (29.2)
2M 0.165 4.2 0.63 0.59 1/8" Male NPT 1.18 1.18 1.26
B2X (30.0) (30.0) (32.0) 0.33 0.94 0.75 1.88 0.58 0.13
4A 0.165 4.2 0.63 0.59 1/4" A-LOK® 1.48 1.48 1.56 (8.4) (23.9) (19.1) (47.8) (14.7) (3.3)
4Z 1/4" CPI™ (37.6) (37.6) (39.6)
4M 0.165 4.2 0.63 0.59 1/4" Male NPT 1.35 1.35 1.43
(34.3) (34.3) (36.3)
4Q 0.165 4.2 0.63 0.59 1/4" UltraSeal 1.25 1.25 1.33
(31.8) (31.8) (33.8)

Note: Panel Mounting Nut supplied with each valve. Various port combinations are available
– See How to Order.
How to Order
Model Shown:  6A-B6LJ2-SSP Model Shown:  6A-B6XJ2-SSP
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
9
B Series Ball Valves
How to Order
Two-Way Valves
Example: 4Z 4F - B6L J - BP
1 2 4 5 6 7
Describes a B6L ball valve with a 1/4” CPI™ end connection for port 1 and a 1/4” female NPT end connection for
port 2, PTFE seats, PTFE stem and body seals, brass construction, with a panel mounting nut.
Example: 8A * - B8L J - BN - SSP
1 2 4 5 6 7
Describes a B8L ball valve with a 1/2” A-LOK® end connections for ports 1 and 2, PTFE seats, Buna-N rubber
stem and body seals, stainless steel construction, with a panel mounting nut.  *Note:  If ports 1 and 2 are the
same, eliminate the port 2 designator.
Example: M3A * - B2L J2 - VLT - SSP
1 2 4 5 6 7
Describes a B2L ball valve with 3mm A-LOK® end connections for ports 1 and 2, PCTFE seats, fluorocarbon
rubber body seals, live-loaded PTFE packing, stainless steel construction, with a panel mounting nut.
Three-Way Diverter Valves
Example: 4Z 4Z 4F - B6X J2 - V - BP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Describes a B6X ball valve with 1/4” CPI™ end connections for side ports 1 and 2, 1/4” female NPT end connection
for bottom port 3, PCTFE seats, fluorocarbon rubber stem and body seals, brass construction, and a panel
mounting nut.
Example: 2Z * - B2X J - SSP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Describes a B2X ball valve with 1/8” CPI™ end connections for ports 1, 2, and 3, PTFE seats, PTFE stem and
body seals, stainless steel construction, and a panel mounting nut.  *Note:  If ports 1, 2, and 3 are the same,
eliminate the port 2 and port 3 designators.
Three-Way Selector Valves
Example: 4M 4M 4F - B6X S2 - EPR - SSP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Describes a B6X ball valve with 1/4” male NPT end connections for side ports 1 and 2, 1/4” female NPT end con-
nection for bottom port 3, spring-loaded PCTFE seats, ethylene propylene rubber stem and body seals, stainless
steel construction, and a panel mounting nut.
Example: 8A * - B8X S2 - BNLT - SSP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Describes a B8X ball valve with 1/2” A-LOK® end connections for ports 1, 2, and 3, spring-loaded PCTFE seats,
Buna-N rubber body seals, live loaded PTFE packing, stainless steel construction, and a panel mounting nut.
*Note:  If ports 1, 2, and 3 are the same, eliminate the port 2 and port 3 designators.
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
10
B Series Ball Valves
Options
         Round Handle                                                  Lock-Out Device